Q4-18 due to the exceptional purchasing power bonus for employees. Excluding SRF contributions, the rise in expenses is
limited to 1.2% at constant exchange rate.
The cost/income ratio has risen marginally (+0.8pp) to 71.0% and gross operating income stands at 6.9 billion euros.

Over the year, the cost of risk1 remained at a low level, both in the retail banking division (23 basis points for the Banque
Populaire network and 15 basis points for the Caisse d’Epargne network) and in the Corporate & Investment Banking division
(18 basis points). Groupe BPCE boasts a 7.8% decline in its cost of risk to an aggregate total of 1,228 million euros,
corresponding to 19 basis points against 20 basis points in 2017.

Net income – Group share has risen by 3.7% to 3.5 billion euros in 2018. RoE is up marginally to 5.6%.

After accounting for exceptional items, reported net income – Group share remains stable at 3.0 billion euros.

1   See notes on methodology and excluding IFRIC 21 in Q4-18 for the ROE and cost/income ratio

€m   2018
underlying

2017
underlying

2018
vs. 2017

 underlying

2018
vs. 2017

 underlying
constant FX

  Q4-18
underlying

Q4-17
underlying

Q4-18
vs. Q4-17

 underlying

Q4-18
vs. Q4-17

 underlying
constant FX

Net banking income
  23,919 23,885 +0.1% +0.7%

5,839 5,985 -2.4% -2.9%

Operating expenses   -16,991 -16,782 +1.2% +1.7%

-4,338 -4,271 +1.6% +1.2%
o/w expenses excluding SRF

  -16,651 -16,523 +0.8% +1.2%

Gross operating income   6,927 7,102 -2.5% -1.6%

1,501 1,713 -12.4% -12.9%
Cost of risk   -1,228 -1,333 -7.8%

-396 -372 +6.4%

Income before tax   6,032 6,054 -0.4%

1,226 1,382 -11.3%

Income tax   -1,697 -1,954 -13.2%

-207 -404 -48.8%

 Minority interests   -803 -694 +15.7%

-210 -222 -5.1%

Net income - Group share
  3,532 3,405 +3.7%

809 756 +7.0%

Restatement of IFRIC 21

- -

-107 -96

Net income - Group share – after
IFRIC 21 restatement

3,532 3,405 +3.7%

702 660 +6.3%

Cost/income ratio1

71.0% 70.3% +0.8pp +0.7pp

76.6% 73.4% +3.2pp +3.3pp

ROE after tax1

5.6% 5.5% +0.1pp

4.3% 4.2% +0.1pp

 6|16

In Q4-2018, net banking income came to 5,839 million euros, down 2.9% at constant exchange rate, owing to the impact of
non-recurring items and an exceptional business environment. Operating expenses have increased by a marginal 1.2% at
constant exchange rate. Gross operating income declined by 12.9% at constant exchange rate to 1,501 million euros. The
cost of risk remained low, at 396 million euros versus 372 million euros in Q4-17.

Net income – Group share rose by 7% to 809 million euros. Restated for IFRIC 21 impact (-107 million euros in Q4-18), it
stands at 702 million euros, equal to year-on-year growth of 6.3%.